

No. 16-636

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CALVIN GARY WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Appeals,  
Ninth District at Beaumont

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Dick DeGuerin  
DEGUERIN, DICKSON &  
WARD  
1018 Preston Avenue  
7th Floor  
Houston, TX 77002

Neal Davis  
NEAL DAVIS LAW FIRM  
917 Franklin Street  
6th Floor  
Houston, TX 77002

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle for  
Reconsidering the Legitimacy and Scope of  
the Separate Sovereigns Exception ..... 2

II. This Court Should Reconsider the Legitimacy  
and Scope of the Separate Sovereigns  
Exception..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	8
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	5
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	3
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	4, 7
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	4
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	2
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. ___ (2017) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2013) .....	6

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,</i> 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	7
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014) .....	3
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,</i> 137 S. Ct. ___ (2017) .....	4
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	6
<i>Richardson v. United States,</i> 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>Santobello v. New York,</i> 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	6
<i>United States v. Perez,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824) .....	5
<i>Wade v. Hunter,</i> 336 U.S. 684 (1949) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. V, Self- Incrimination Clause.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V, Takings Clause .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	4

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 8  
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) ..... 8  
Meese III, Edwin, *Big Brother on the Beat: The  
Expanding Federalization of Crime*, 1 Tex.  
Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997)..... 8
